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May 7, 2021
VIA TRUEFILING

Jorge E. Navarrete, Clerk of the Court
Supreme Court of California

350 McAllister Street

San Francisco, CA 94102

Re:  John Busker v. Wabtec Corporation, et al.
Supreme Court of California - Case No. S251135: 17-55165

Dear Mr. Navarrete:

Pursuant to California Rules of Court, rule 8.520(d) plaintiff and appellant John
Busker writes to reference this Court’s recent Opinion in Kaanaana v. Barret Business
Services, Inc. (2021) 11 Cal.5th 158 concerning construction of Labor Code section 1720
defining public works contracts. Kaanaana was not yet decided when plaintiff filed his
merits briefs. Plaintiff’s counsel will be prepared to discuss this decision at the oral
argument on May 19, 2021.

Sincerely,
s/ Stuart B. Esner

Stuart B. Esner

SBE:kw



PROOF OF SERVICE

I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. I am over the
age of 18 and not a party to the within action; my business address is 234 East Colorado
Boulevard, Suite 975, Pasadena, CA 91101.

On the date set forth below, I served the foregoing document(s) described as
follows: LETTER TO COURT, on the interested parties in this action by placing
the original/ X a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope(s) addressed as
follows:

SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE VIA TRUEFILING Based on a court order, I
caused the above-entitled document(s) to be served through TrueFiling at
https://www.truefiling.com addressed to all parties appearing on the electronic
service list for the above-entitled case. The service transmission was reported as
complete and a copy of the TrueFiling Filing Receipt Page/Confirmation will be
filed, deposited, or maintained with the original document(s) in this office.

STATE I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on May 7, 2021, at
Irvine, California.

s/ Kelsey Wong

Kelsey Wong


https://www.truefiling.com/

SERVICE LIST
John Busker v. WABTEC Corp., et al.

Supreme Court of California
(S251135|17-55165 | 2-5-cv-08194-ODW-AFM)

Christopher J. Kondon, Esq.

Saman M. Rejali, Esq.

K&L Gates LLP

10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 7th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Telephone: (310) 552-5000

Email: christopher.kondon@klgates.com

saman.rejali@klgates.com

Todd L. Nunn, Esq.

K&L GATES LLP

925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98104

Telephone: (206) 623-7580
Email: Todd.nunn@klgates.com

Craig E. Stewart, Esq.

JONES DAY

555 California Street, 26th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94104

Telephone: (415) 626-3939

Email: cestewart@jonesday.com
mlandsborough@jonesday.com

Eric C. Tung, Esq.

JONES DAY

555 S. Flower Street, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 243-2151
Email: etung@jonesday.com

Attorneys for Defendants
and Respondents

Wabtec Corporation, Mark
Martin

Attorneys for Defendants
and Respondents

Wabtec Corporation, Mark
Martin

Attorneys for Defendants
and Respondents

Wabtec Corporation, Mark
Martin

Attorneys for Defendants
and Respondents

Wabtec Corporation, Mark
Martin



Thomas G. Foley, Jr., Esq.

Kevin D. Gamarnik, Esq.

FOLEY, BEZEK, BEHLE &

CURTIS, LLP

15 West Carrillo Street

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Telephone: (805) 962-9495

Email: tfoley@foleybezek.com
kgamarnik@foleybezek.com

Josephine M. Petrick, Esq.

HANSON BRIDGETT LLP

425 Market Street, 26th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94105

Telephone: (415) 777-3200

Email: jpetrick@hansonbridgett.com

Lann G. Mclntyre, Esq.

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
701 B Street, Ste. 1900

San Diego, CA 92101

Telephone: (619) 233-1006

Email: lann.mcintyre@lewisbrisbois.com

Eileen B. Goldsmith, Esq.

Zoe L. Palitz, Esq.

ALTSHULER BERZON LLP

177 Post Street, Suite 300

San Francisco, CA 94108

Telephone: (415) 421-7151

Email: egoldsmith@altber.com
zpalitz@altber.com

Benjamin K. Lunch

NEYHART, ANDERSON, FLYNN &
GROSBOLL

369 Pine Street

San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 677-9440
Email: blunch@neyhartlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Real
Party in Interest and
Petitioner

John Busker

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Southern California Regional
Rail Authority (“Metrolink™)

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
League of California Cities
and other governmental
associations

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
International Association of
Sheet Metal, Air, Rail &
Transportation Workers,
Sheet Metal Workers’

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
International Brotherhood of
Electrical Workers, Local
Union No. 6



Lisa C. Demidovich, Esq.
Jason Wojciechowski, Esq.
BUSH GOTTLIEB

801 North Brand Boulevard, Suite 950

Glendale, CA 91203
Telephone: (818) 973-3220

Email: Idemidovich@bushgottlieb.com

jasonw(@bushgottlieb.com

Timothy M. Hoppe, Esq.
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP

560 Mission Street, Suite 3100
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 397-2823
Email: thoppe@seyfarth.com

James M. Harris

SEYFARTH SHAW LLP

2029 Century Park East, Suite 3500
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 201-1580

Email: jmharris@seyfarth.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
International Brotherhood of
Electrical Workers, Local 11

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Parsons Corporation

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Parsons Corporation
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PROOF OF SERVICE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Supreme Court of California

Case Name: BUSKER v. WABTEC CORPORATION

Case Number: S251135

Lower Court Case Number:

1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this legal action.

2. My email address used to e-serve: sesner@ecbappeal.com

3. I'served by email a copy of the following document(s) indicated below:

Title(s) of papers e-served:

Filing Type

Document Title

106067

LETTER Letter to Court

Service Recipients:

Person Served Email Address Type| Date/Time

Saman Rejali saman.rejali@klgates.com e- 5/7/2021 7:45:04
K&L Gates LLP Serve |PM
274517
Zoe Palitz zpalitz@altber.com e- 5/7/2021 7:45:04
Altshuler Berzon LLP Serve (PM
275752
Todd Nunn Todd.nunn@klgates.com e- 5/7/2021 7:45:04
K & L Gates LLP Serve (PM
320687
Richard Donahoo rdonahoo@donahoo.com e- 5/7/2021 7:45:04
Donahoo & Associates Serve |PM
186957
Marina Maynez mmaynez@ecbappeal.com e- 5/7/2021 7:45:04
Esner, Chang & Boyer Serve [PM
Eileen Goldsmith egoldsmith@altber.com e- 5/7/2021 7:45:04
Altshuler Berzon LLP Serve [PM
218029
Benjamin Lunch blunch@neyhartlaw.com e- 5/7/2021 7:45:04
(Neyhart, Anderson, Flynn & Grosboll Serve |PM
246015
Lisa Demidovich ldemidovich@bushgottlieb.com |e- 5/7/2021 7:45:04
Bush Gottlieb Serve [PM
245836
Craig Stewart cestewart@jonesday.com e- 5/7/2021 7:45:04
Jones Day Serve |PM
129530
Lann Mclntyre lann.mcintyre@lewisbrisbois.com|e- 5/7/2021 7:45:04
Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith, LLP Serve [PM




Josephine Petrick jmason@hansonbridgett.com e- 5/7/2021 7:45:04
Hanson Bridgett LLP Serve [PM

280233

Josephine Petrick jpetrick@hansonbridgett.com e- 5/7/2021 7:45:04
Hanson Bridgett LLP Serve |PM

Timothy Hoppe thoppe@seyfarth.com e- 5/7/2021 7:45:04
Seyfarth Shaw LLP Serve |PM

310999

Holly N. Boyer hboyer@ecbappeal.com e- 5/7/2021 7:45:04
Esner, Chang & Boyer Serve |PM

221788

Lann Mcintyre lann.mcintyre@lewisbisbois.com |e- 5/7/2021 7:45:04
Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP Serve |PM

Jason Wojciechowski jasonw(@bushgottlieb.com e- 5/7/2021 7:45:04
Bush Gottlieb Serve [PM

263911

Shea Murphy smurphy@ecbappeal.com e- 5/7/2021 7:45:04
Esner Chang & Boyer Serve |PM

255554

Christophe Kondon christopher.kondon@klgates.com |e- 5/7/2021 7:45:04
K&L Gates LLP Serve [PM

Thomas Foley tfoley@foleybezek.com e- 5/7/2021 7:45:04
Foley Bezek Behle & Curtis, LLP Serve |PM

65812

Stuart Esner sesner@ecbappeal.com e- 5/7/2021 7:45:04
Esner, Chang & Boyer Serve |PM

105666

Margaret Landsborough mlandsborough@jonesday.com |e- 5/7/2021 7:45:04
Jones Day Serve [PM

Kevin Nguyen knguyen@ecbappeal.com e- 5/7/2021 7:45:04
ESNER, CHANG & BOYER Serve [PM

322665

Eric Tung etung@jonesday.com e- 5/7/2021 7:45:04
Jones Day Serve [PM

275063

Kevin Gamarnik kgamarnik@foleybezek.com e- 5/7/2021 7:45:04
Foley Bezek Behle & Curtis, LLP Serve |PM

Jim Harris jmharris@seyfarth.com e- 5/7/2021 7:45:04
Seyfarth Shaw LLC Serve |PM

102724

This proof of service was automatically created, submitted and signed on my behalf through my agreements with
TrueFiling and its contents are true to the best of my information, knowledge, and belief.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

5/7/2021

Date

/s/Marina Maynez




Signature

Esner, Stuart (105666)

Last Name, First Name (PNum)

Esner, Chang & Boyer

Law Firm
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